HAL Id: hal-03242826
Submitted on 16 Jun 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Frequency-tunable slot-loop antenna based on KNN
ferroelectric interdigitated varactors
Barthelemy Aspe, Xavier Castel, Valérie Demange, Stéphanie Députier,
Valerie Bouquet, Ratiba Benzerga, Ronan Sauleau, Maryline Guilloux-Viry
To cite this version:
Barthelemy Aspe, Xavier Castel, Valérie Demange, Stéphanie Députier, Valerie Bouquet, et al..
Frequency-tunable slot-loop antenna based on KNN ferroelectric interdigitated varactors. IEEE An-
tennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 2021, 20 (8), pp.1414-1418. �10.1109/LAWP.2021.3084320�.
�hal-03242826�
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

[3] S. Gevorgian, Ferroelectrics in Microwave Devices, Circuits and
Systems: Physics, Modelling, Fabrication and Measurements,
Springer-Verlag London Limited, 2009, DOI: 10.1007/978-1-84882-
507-9.
[4] M. Nikfalazar, C. Kohler, A. Friederich, M. Sazegar, Y. Zheng,
A. Wiens, J. Binder, and R. Jakoby, “Fully printed tunable phase shifter
for L/S-band phased array application,” in Proc. IEEE MTT-S IMS,
Tampa, FL, USA, Jun. 1-6, 2014, pp. 1–4, DOI:
10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848295.
[5] P. Wong and I. Hunter, “Electronically tunable filters,” IEEE Microw.
Mag., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 46–54, Oct. 2009, DOI:
10.1109/MMM.2009.933593.
[6] L. Huitema, A. Ghalem, H. Wong, and A. Crunteanu, “Overview on
functional materials for frequency tunable antennas,” in Proc. IEEE
Conf. Antenna Meas. & Appl. (CAMA), Västerås, Sweden, Sept. 3-6,
2018, pp. 1–4, DOI: 10.1109/CAMA.2018.8530492.
[7] C. V. Varanasi, K. D. Leedy, D. H. Tomich, and G. Subramanyam,
“Large area Ba1−xSrxTiO3 thin films for microwave applications
deposited by pulsed laser ablation,” Thin Solid Films, vol. 517, no. 9,
pp. 2878–2881, Mar. 2009, DOI: 10.1016/j.tsf.2008.10.123.
[8] H.-Y. Li, H.-P. Chen, S.-C. Chen, C.-H. Tai, and J.-S. Fu, “A tunable
slot loop antenna using interdigitated ferroelectric varactors,” in Proc.
IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. (ISAP), Chicago, IL, USA, Jul. 8-
12, 2012, pp. 1–2, DOI: 10.1109/APS.2012.6348537.
[9] H.-Y. Li, S.-C. Chen, H.-P. Chen, W.-C. Ran, and J.-S. Fu, “A
frequency-reconfigurable slot loop antenna using ferroelectric MIM
capacitors,” IEICE Electron. Expr., vol. 10, no. 16, pp. 20130521–
20130521, 2013, DOI: 10.1587/elex.10.20130521.
[10] H.-Y. Li, C.-T. Yeh, J.-J. Huang, C.-W. Chang, C.-T. Yu, and J.-S. Fu,
“CPW-fed frequency-reconfigurable slot-loop antenna with a tunable
matching network based on ferroelectric varactors,” IEEE Antennas
Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 14, pp. 614–617, 2015, DOI:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2375334.
[11] K. C. Pan, D. Brown, G. Subramanyam, R. Penno, H. Jiang,
C. H. Zhang, M. Patterson, D. Kuhl, K. Leedy, and C. Cerny, “A
reconfigurable coplanar waveguide bowtie antenna using an integrated
ferroelectric thin-film varactor,” Int. J. Antennas. Propag., vol. 2012,
pp. 1–6, 2012, DOI: 10.1155/2012/249019.
[12] H. Jiang, M. Patterson, C. Zhang, D. Brown and G. Subramanyam,
“Miniaturized and reconfigurable CPW square-ring slot antenna using
thin film varactor technology,” in Proc. IEEE MTT-S IMS, Baltimore,
MD, USA, Jun. 5-10, 2011, pp. 1–4, DOI:
10.1109/MWSYM.2011.5972906.
[13] H. Jiang, M. Patterson, D. Brown, C. Zhang, K. C. Pan,
G. Subramanyam, D. Kuhl, K. Leedy, and C. Cerny, “Miniaturized and
reconfigurable CPW square-ring slot antenna loaded with ferroelectric
BST thin film varactors,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no.
7, pp. 3111–3119, Jul. 2012, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2196918.
[14] F. Zimmermann, W. Menesklou, and E. Ivers-Tiffée, “Investigation of
Ag(Ta,Nb)O3 as tunable microwave dielectric,” J. Eur. Ceram. Soc. ,
vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 1811–1814, Jan. 2004, DOI: 10.1016/S0955-
2219(03)00486-2.
[15] Z. Yu, C. Ang, R. Guo, and A. S. Bhalla, “Dielectric properties and
tunability of (Sr,Bi)TiO3 with MgO additive,” Mater. Lett., vol. 57, no.
19, pp. 2927–2931, Jun. 2003, DOI: 10.1016/S0167-577X(02)01398-8.
[16] F. Zimmermann, M. Voigts, W. Menesklou, and E. Ivers-Tiffée,
“Ba0.6Sr0.4TiO3 and BaZr0.3Ti0.7O3 thick films as tunable microwave
dielectrics,” J. Eur. Ceram. Soc., vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 1729–1733, Jan.
2004, DOI: 10.1016/S0955-2219(03)00481-3.
[17] T. Wang, W. Jiang, R. Divan, D. Rosenmann, L. E. Ocola, Y. Peng, and
G. Wang, “Novel electrically tunable microwave solenoid inductor and
compact phase shifter utilizing permaloy and PZT thin films,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 3569–3577, Oct.
2017, DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2731765.
[18] Q. Simon, Y. Corredores, X. Castel, R. Benzerga, R. Sauleau,
K. Mahdjoubi, A. Le Febvrier, S. Députier, M. Guilloux-Viry,
L. Zhang, P. Laurent, and G. Tanné, “Highly tunable microwave stub
resonator on ferroelectric KTa0.5Nb0.5O3 thin film,” Appl. Phys. Lett.,

“KxNa1−xNbO3 perovskite thin films grown by pulsed laser deposition
on R-plane sapphire for tunable microwave devices,” J Mater Sci, vol.
53, no. 18, pp. 13042–13052, Sept. 2018, DOI: 10.1007/s10853-018-
2593-9.
[24] B. Aspe, X. Castel, V. Demange, D. Passerieux, M. A. Pinault-Thaury,
F. Jomard, S. Députier, D. Cros, V. Madrangeas, V. Bouquet, R.
Sauleau and M. Guilloux-Viry, “Enhanced tunability and temperature-
dependent dielectric characteristics at microwaves of K0.5Na0.5NbO3
thin films epitaxially grown on (100)MgO substrates,” J. Alloys
Compd., vol. 856, pp. 158138, 2020, DOI:
10.1016/j.jallcom.2020.158138
[25] F. Cissé, X. Castel, R. Sauleau, R. Benzerga, S. Députier, V. Bouquet
and M. Guillloux-Viry, “A twofold approach in loss reduction of
KTa0.5Nb0.5O3 ferroelectric layers for low-loss tunable devices at
microwaves,” IEEE Trans. Ultrason. Ferroelectr. Freq. Contr., vol. 65,
no. 4, pp. 665–671, Apr. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TUFFC.2018.2795108.
[26] H. V. Nguyen, R. Benzerga, C. Borderon, C. Delaveaud, A. Sharaiha,
R. Renoud, C. Le Paven, S. Pavy, K. Nadaud, and H. Gundel.,
“Miniaturized and reconfigurable notch antenna based on a BST
ferroelectric thin film,” Mater. Res. Bull., vol. 67, pp. 255–260, Jul.
2015, DOI: 10.1016/j.materresbull.2015.02.034.
[27] C. R. White and G. M. Rebeiz, “Single- and dual-polarized tunable slot-
ring antennas,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 19–
26, Jan. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2008.2009664.
[28] P.-L. Chi, R. Waterhouse, and T. Itoh, “Compact and tunable slot-loop
antenna,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 1394–
1397, Apr. 2011, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2109687.